

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

NORTH CAROLINA STATE )  
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL )  
ASSOCIATION FOR THE )  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED )  
PEOPLE, )

Plaintiff-Appellant, )

v. )

TIM MOORE, in his official capacity, )  
PHILIP BERGER, in his official capacity, )

Defendant-Appellees. )

From Wake County  
No. COA19-384

\*\*\*\*\*

**PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSE BRIEF**

\*\*\*\*\*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. This Court has the Authority to Enact Disqualification Procedures that Enable Litigants to Vindicate Their Right to a Fair Tribunal. ....	3
A. This Court is Vested with the Authority to Enact Disqualification Procedures through the North Carolina Constitution, the General Statutes, and the Court’s Inherent Powers.....	4
B. The Code of Judicial Conduct does not Expressly Provide for the Sole Method of Determining When a Judge or Justice Must be Disqualified. ....	5
C. The Court’s Inherent Power to Create Disqualification Procedures Does Not Conflict with Any Constitutional Grant of Authority to the General Assembly. ....	6
II. A Transparent, Consistent Procedure for Judicial Disqualification that Provides Full Court Review of Disqualification Decisions is Good Public Policy.....	8
A. Clear Procedures for Judicial Disqualification Will Eliminate Confusion and Foster Confidence in the Judiciary.....	9
B. Impartial Review of Disqualification Decisions Will Best Ensure Litigants’ Right to a Fair Tribunal.....	10
i) Defendants’ argument against independent review for judicial disqualification is self-contradictory. ....	10
ii) The Court should maximize compliance with the Code of Judicial Conduct and requirements of Due Process. ....	11
iii) The reasonable person standard governs judicial disqualification.....	12
iv) This case highlights the need for transparent disqualification procedures. ....	13

C. The History of the Court and Disqualification in North Carolina Supports the Court Creating a More Orderly Approach. ....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Federal Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	5, 12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	5
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. 1, 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) .....	5, 12
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975) .....	9
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Matter of Alamance County Court Facilities</i> , 405 S.E.2d 125 (N.C. 1991) .....	7
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5 (1787) .....	5
<i>Beard v. N.C. State Bar</i> , 357 S.E.2d 694 (N.C. 1987) .....	5
<i>In re Brown</i> , 358 N.C. 711 (2004) .....	4
<i>Common Cause v. Lewis</i> , 373 N.C. 258, 834 S.E.2d 425 (2019) .....	15
<i>Holmes v. Moore</i> , 270 N.C. App. 7, 840 S.E.2d 244 (2020) .....	16
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 305 N.C. 308, 289 S.E.2d 335 (1982) .....	5
<b>State Statutes</b>	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-10.1 .....	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-33 .....	4

**Rules**

N.C. Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 3 (C)(1) ..... 5  
N.C. R. App. P. 29.1 (rescinded Dec. 8, 2016) ..... 16  
Tex. R. App. P. 16.3 ..... 4

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.C. Const. art. IV, § 13(2)..... 4  
N.C. Const. art. IV, § 15 ..... 6  
N.C. Const. art. IV, § 17 ..... 6
